shall be awarded to any employee who has achieved perfect attendance 
all four (4) grading periods. 

Each one-hundred-dollar ($100.00) bonus shall be paid at the end of each 
grading period. 

C. Retention Bonus 

Due to the increased workload, each member shall receive a one-time 
stipend of two thousand five hundred dollars ($2,500). To be eligible for 
this bonus, the member must have been employed by the Beaver Local 
School District during the 2021-2022 school year. 

D. Annual salaries shall be computed according to the index below: 

Index Non- 150 

Years Degree Bachelors Semester Masters

[...]

This language shall supersede any conflicting language in the Ohio 
Revised Code. 

6.05 Professional Development Reimbursement 

The Board will establish a professional development account with the following · 
cap as stated in the year: Each year for the term of the contract = seventeen 
thousand dollars ($17,000.00). This account will be used for reimbursement for 
graduate study in education courses for unit members according to the terms 
below: 

A. The Board agrees to reimburse up to one hundred fifty dollars ($150.00) 
per quarter hour or two hundred dollars ($200.00) per semester hour for

[...]

sports season and the remaining half after the winter sports season. 

Curriculum Heads: 

There will be twelve (12) Curriculum heads total with four (4) per grade 
band (K-4, 5-8, 9-12) in language arts, math, social studies and science. 
Curriculum heads shall be paid an annual stipend of one thousand two 
hundred fifty dollars ($1,250.00). 

6.17 Salary Adjustment 

Teachers eligible to advance on the salary schedule, must show evidence of 
additional training and must submit a written form requesting advancement to the 
Treasurer of the Board three (3) weeks prior to the beginning of the first or

[...]

physical or mental condition that involves inpatient care in a hospital, 
hospice, or residential medical care facility, or continuing treatment by a 
health care provider or conditions that incapacitate. 

C. Only employees who have worked at least one (1) year for the Board, and 
at least one thousand two hundred fifty (1,250) hours for the Board over 
the last twelve (12)-month period are eligible for family and medical leave. 

D. Intermittent Leave: 

1. Leave for either reason #1 or #2 may not be taken intermittently or 
on a reduced leave schedule, unless the employee and the Board

[...]

forwarded to the Superintendent by January 15th of each year in order to 
be considered. 

B. The school calendar shall consist of, and may exceed but not fall below, 
the minimum number of instructional hours as required by state law and 
shall consist of: 

1. The school calendar shall consist of one hundred seventy-eight 
(178) teaching days and four (4) parent-teacher conference days 
and in-service days, and one (1) record day (as last work day) for 
a total of one hundred eighty-three (183). 

2. Open House - completed attendance at the employee's "Open 
House" will provide a bargaining unit member three (3) hours of 
compensatory time off work which must be approved in advance 
by the building Administrator. Request must be made on the

[...]

19.05 Compensation 

A In addition to the mutually agreed upon released time, each Mentor 
Teacher shall receive a stipend of one thousand two hundred fifty dollars 
($1,250.00) per year for each Resident Educator mentored, payable in 
two (2) installments of six hundred twenty-five dollars ($625.00) per 
semester. The stipends are to be paid in February and June of that 
school year and shall be pursuant to a supplemental contract. Should a 
mentor resign from the mentoring assignment prior to the end of the 
year, the stipend shall be pro-rated for both the resigning mentor and the

[...]

submitted by the last working day of each semester for which the 
bargaining unit member was assigned the position of Mentor Teacher. 

D. The Lead Mentor shall receive a stipend of one thousand seven hundred 
fifty dollars ($1, 750.00) per year, paid in two (2) installments of eight 
hundred seventy-five dollars ($875.00) per semester, which shall be pro­
rated should the Lead Mentor serve for less than a full school year. 

19.06 Resident Educator 

A Each Resident Educator shall be given an initial orientation on the 
following matters: 

1. The pupils and community to be served;